Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC and includes voting or investment power with respect to our common stock.
Generally, a person “beneficially owns” shares of our common stock as of a date if the person has or shares with others the right to vote those shares or
to dispose of them on that date, or if the person has the right to acquire voting or disposition rights within 60 days of that date.

The information in the table below and the footnotes thereto regarding shares of common stock to be beneficially owned after the offering assumes the
sale of all shares being offered by the selling stockholders under this prospectus. The percentage of shares owned prior to and after the offering is based
on 33,894,299 shares of common stock outstanding as of June 22, 2021. Unless otherwise indicated, the address for the persons and entities listed in the
table below is c/o KemPharm, Inc., 1180 Celebration Boulevard, Suite 103, Celebration, FL 34747.

Shares of
Common Stock

Beneficially Owned
Prior to Offering(1)

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock
Being Offered

Shares of
Common Stock

to be Beneficially
Owned After
Offering(2)

Name of Selling Stockholder   Number   Percentage   Number   Percentage
Altium Growth Fund, LP (3)   703,267   2.1%   193,269   509,998   1.5%
Auctus Fund, LLC (4)   717,100   2.1%   150,000   567,100   1.7%
Alto Opportunity Master Fund, SPC—Segregated Master Portfolio B (5)   458,422   1.3%   177,000   281,422   *
Empery Asset Master Ltd (6)   680,578   2.0%   109,426   571,152   1.7%
Empery Tax Efficient, LP (7)   132,994   *   21,383   111,611   *
Empery Tax Efficient III, LP (8)   328,150   1.0%   52,761   275,389   *
CVI Investments, Inc. (9)   856,711   2.5%   230,769   625,942   1.8%
Hudson Bay Master Fund Ltd. (10)   903,845   2.7%   180,769   723,076   2.1%
Kingsbrook Opportunities Master Fund LP (11)   137,425   *   45,947   91,478   *
Boothbay Absolute Return Strategies, LP (12)   362,603   1.1%   75,881   286,722   *
Boothbay Diversified Alpha Master Fund LP (13)   193,368   *   38,674   154,694   *
Sabby Volatility Warrant Master Fund, Ltd. (14)   477,722   1.4%   253,500   224,222   *

* Represents beneficial ownership of less than 1%.
(1) Assumes the exercise in full of all Warrants held by such selling stockholder without giving effect to any limits on beneficial ownership included

in the terms thereof.
(2) Assumes that all shares covered by this prospectus will be sold by the applicable selling stockholder.
(3) The number of shares of common stock beneficially owned prior to this offering consists of 509,998 shares of common stock and 193,269 shares

issuable upon exercise of Warrants held by Altium Growth Fund, LP. In accordance with the terms of the Warrants, the holder thereof may not